Number of shares for adjusted net asset value per share purposes 225 119 658 204 544 236 159 277 789 225 119 658 204 544 236 159 277 789

RECONCILIATION OF PROFIT FOR THE
PERIOD TO HEADLINE EARNINGS

Pro forma
Unaudited

30 Jun 2014

Pro forma
Unaudited

31 Dec 2013

Pro forma
Unaudited

30 Jun 2013

IFRS
Unaudited

30 Jun 2014

IFRS
Audited

31 Dec 2013

IFRS
Unaudited

30 Jun 2013
Profit for the period attributable to equity holders 30 355 57 464 21 721 30 355 57 464 21 721
Fair value adjustments of investment property – (19 913) – – (19 787) –
Gain on sale of investment property held for sale – (527) (527) – (527) (527)
Gain on acquisition of subsidiaries (1 400) (5 547) – (1 400) (5 547) –
Impairment of goodwill – 816 – – 816 –
Total tax effects of adjustments – 3 055 – 3 035 –
Fair value adjustment of investment property for joint ventures – – – (126) –
Total tax effects of adjustments for joint ventures – – – 20 –
Headline earnings 28 955 35 348 21 194 28 955 35 348 21 194

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN
EQUITY (same amounts for Pro forma and IFRS)

Share
capital

Share
premium

Share-based
payment

reserve

Currency
translation

reserve
Accumulated

profit
Non-

controlling
interest

Total

Balance at 1 January 2013 1 353 355 027 15 492  (1 229) 22 980 – 393 623
Transactions with owners 157 61 137  (1 832) –  (1 380) – 58 082
– Issue of shares 149 58 262 – – – – 58 411
– Share-based payment reserve – – 868 – – – 868
– Sale of shares issued under the Initial Share Scheme – 183 – – – – 183
– Sale of shares issued under the Current Share Scheme 1 343  (344) – – – –
– Vesting of shares issued under the Current Share Scheme 7 2 349  (2 356) – – – –
– Earnings distribution – – – – (1 380) –  (1 380)
Total comprehensive income – – – – 21 721 – 21 721
– Profit for the period – – – – 21 721 – 21 721
Balance at 30 June 2013 1 510 416 164 13 660 (1 229) 43 321 – 473 426
Balance at 1 July 2013 1 510 416 164 13 660 (1 229) 43 321 – 473 426
Transactions with owners 437 195 785 10 192 – (2 469) – 203 945
– Issue of shares 430 193 429 – – – – 193 859
– Share-based payment reserve – – 10 519 – – – 10 519
– Sale of shares issued under the Initial Share Scheme 4 1 077 – – – – 1 081
– Sale of shares issued under the Current Share Scheme – 146 (146) – – – –
– Vesting of shares issued under the Initial Share Scheme – – 955 – – – 955
– Vesting of shares issued under the Current Share Scheme 3 1 133 (1 136) – – – –
– Earnings distribution – – – – (2 469) – (2 469)
Total comprehensive income – – – – 35 743 (878) 34 865
– Profit for the period – – – – 35 743 (878) 34 865
Balance at 31 December 2013 1 947 611 949 23 852 (1 229) 76 595 (878) 712 236
Balance at 1 January 2014 1 947 611 949 23 852 (1 229) 76 595 (878) 712 236
Transactions with owners 192  81 858  10 380 –  (4 747) –  87 683
– Issue of shares 185  79 502 – – – –  79 687
– Share-based payment reserve – –  11 882 – – –  11 882
– Sale of shares issued under the Current Share Scheme – 41  (41) – – – –
– Vesting of shares issued under the Initial Share Scheme – – 861 – – – 861
– Vesting of shares issued under the Current Share Scheme 7 2 315  (2 322) – – – –
– Earnings distribution – – – –  (4 747) –  (4 747)
Total comprehensive income – – – – 30 355  (1 733) 28 622
– Profit for the period – – – – 30 355  (1 733) 28 622
Balance at 30 June 2014 2 139  693 807  34 232  (1 229) 102 203  (2 611) 828 541

ABRIDGED CONSOLIDATED
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

IFRS
Unaudited

30 Jun 2014

IFRS
Audited

31 Dec 2013

IFRS
Unaudited

30 Jun 2013
Cash flows from operating activities 15 830 26 823 9 633
Cash flows from financing activities 89 622 293 677 15 830
Cash flows used in investing activities (31 518) (353 288) (44 226)
Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 73 934 (32 788) (18 763)
Cash and cash equivalents brought forward 52 492 85 280 85 280
Cash and cash equivalents carried forward 126 426 52 492 66 517

BANK LOANS AND BORROWINGS REPAYMENT
PROFILE (same amounts for Pro forma and IFRS)

Outstanding
amount

Available for
drawdown

2014

2015

2016

2017

2018 and
beyond

Floreasca Business Park 53 667 – 1 960 3 920 3 920 3 920 39 947
Aupark Zilina 51 789 – 936 1 954 48 899 – –
Braila Mall 34 611 – 34 611 – – – –
The Lakeview 28 769 – 1 055 2 110 2 110 2 110 21 384
City Business Centre 26 261 – 639 1 314 1 365 1 418 21 525
Shopping City Galati 19 548 – 677 1 355 1 355 1 355 14 806
Ploiesti Shopping City (joint venture) 17 976 – 548 1 095 1 095 1 095 14 143
German Portfolio (joint venture) 12 520 – 12 520 – – – –
Retail Park Pitesti 11 765 – 528 11 237 – – –
New Europe Property Investments plc 8 902 – 8 902 – – – –
Street Segment Retail Portfolio and Brasov Strip Mall 6 013 – 125 250 5 638 – –
Regional Offices Portfolio 5 972 – 5 972 – – – –
Regional Strip Malls 5 469 – 186 373 373 373 4 164
The Office Cluj-Napoca (joint venture) 459 – 459 – – – –
Rasnov Industrial Facility and Otopeni Warehouse – 9 500 – – – – –
Total 283 721 9 500 69 118 23 608 64 755 10 271 115 969
The reference base rate (1 month EURIBOR, 3 month EURIBOR) was hedged with a weighted average interest rate cap of 2.0% for 50% of the outstanding notional amount
and a weighted average interest rate swap of 1.9% for 50% of the notional amount.

UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2014
Incorporated and registered in the Isle of Man with registered number 001211V
Registered as an external company with limited liability under the laws of South Africa registration number 2009/000025/10